
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 4 December 2012 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shirehall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  4 DECEMBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'   
1 - 20  

   
 To re-consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect 

of ‘Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU’. 
 

   
6. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'KINGS ACRE 

POST OFFICE & STORES, 95 KINGS ACRE ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 
0RQ.'   

21 - 44  

   
 To re-consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect 

of the ‘Kings Acre Post Office & Stores, 95 Kings Acre Road, Hereford, HR4 
0RQ’. 

 

   





 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\AI00029254\$5igdiudv.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Central 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of ‘Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, 
Hereford, HR1 2HU’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The police application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

 
Key Points Summary 

• Application received from West Mercia Police on 13th August 2012 
 

• Determination of application adjourned by the Sub-Committee on 2nd October 2012 
 

Options 

1 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 

• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
 

• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
 

• the revocation of the licence. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Background Information 
 

Applicant West Mercia Police represented by Mr J Mooney 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

Steven Lloyd Harrison  

The Crozens, 114 Eign Street, Hereford, HR1 2RZ 

Solicitor N/A 

Type of application: 

Review 

Date received: 

13 October 2012 

28 Days consultation  

10 September 2012 

 
3 The grounds for the review are: 
 

West Mercia Police are of the opinion that the premises licence holder is failing to promote the 
licensing objectives – in particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention 
of public nuisance and the protection of children from har
[...]
drugs 
 

27 18/11/12 0230 Drugs 
Male seen to be handing what was thought to be illegal 
drugs to others – male arrested – later established that the 
male was in possession of a legal ‘high’ – available over 
the counter. 
 

    
    
    

  
 
 
 In addition to these matters, West Mercia Police has had further discussions with the premises licence 
 holder to give advice with regards to deterring persons coming to the club with drugs and therefore 
 promoting the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
  
 The premises licence holder put in place a suggestion that the club would have a ‘meet and greet’ 
 system, where guests would be spoken to prior to reaching the front door of the premises (where 
 they would be  searched), and advised that they will be searched and that if illegal items were found the 
 police would  be called.  This process has been used on one occasion (Saturday 20 October 2012), 
 for a number of core hours when guests come to the club.  However items (12) and (14) on the above
 table took place AFTER the ‘meet and greet’ system was lifted. 
 

19



 

 In addition to ‘face to face’ discussions with the premises licence holder, he agreed to have weekly 
 contact with the Police Licensing Officer to discuss issues that have occurred in the previous week. 
  
 
  
 Jim Mooney 
 
 Police Licensing Officer 
  
  
  
   
 
  
 
 
 
   
 
  
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 J. MOONEY 
 Police Licensing Officer 
 
  
 

20



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4 DECEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE ‘KINGS 
ACRE POST OFFICE & STORES, 95 KINGS 
ACRE ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0RQ’ – 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  PEOPLES SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Central 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Kings Acre Post 
Office & Stores, 95 Kings Acre Road, Hereford, HR4 0RQ.’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The Licensing Authority’s application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

 
Key Points Summary 

• Application received from the Licensing Authority on 18th September 2012 
• Two (2) Representations received (from the police and trading standards).  
• Consideration of the application was adjourned on 13 November 2012 pending receipt of a 

minor variation. 
 

Options 

1 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

AGENDA ITEM 6

21



 
• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 
• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 
• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 
• the revocation of the licence. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Background Information 
 

Applicant Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority 
represented by Mr F Spriggs 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

Ms Jacqueline Lorraine Pritchard 

21 Church Road, Tupsley, Hereford, HR1 1RR 

Solicitor N/K 

Type of application: 

Review 

Date received: 

18th September 2012 

28 Days consultation  

16th October 2012 

 
3 The grounds for the review are: 

 
 The premise is a convenience store situated on the outskirts of Hereford.   

The request for this review is based on the licensing objectives regarding the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 

The premise has been the subject of a test purchase operation which it failed. 

4 The information submitted to support the grounds stated: 
 
During the evening of Friday 14th September 2012 Herefordshire Council trading standards 
department and West Mercia Police carried out a test purchase operation at the premise. 

A 15 year old male and a 16 year old female were sold a 2 litre bottle of Strongbow Cider. 

No challenge was made in respect of age. 

The current DPS has been shown on the licence since it was converted from a Justices 
Licence in October 2005. 

The sale was made by a shop assistant, who is not a Personal Licence Holder and was the 

22



only person on the premises. 

Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy states that any premises failing a test purchase will be 
reviewed. 

5 Current Licence 
The current licence authorises: 

  Sale of Alcohol 
  On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
  On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
  On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
  On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.  
 

Key Considerations 

6 The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. Relevant 
representations are those that: 

• relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 
• have not been withdrawn; and 
• are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party 

(who is not also a responsible authority).       
  

Community Impact 

7 There is likely to be little impact on the Community. 
 
Legal Implications 

8 An appeal may be made within 21 days of the licence holder being notified of the licensing 
authority’s decision to a magistrates’ court.  An appeal may be made by the premises licence 
holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant representations. 

9 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until 
the end of the period allowed for appeal or until that appeal is disposed of.   

Consultees 

10 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

11 The notice of review was displayed on the premises which invited representation. The notice 
was also displayed at the offices of the Licensing Authority at Bath Street. 

Appendices 

12 a. Application Form  
b. Copy of Police Representations 
c. Copy of Trading Standards Representation 
 

Background Papers 
 

23



Background papers are available for inspection in Room 18a , Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL LICENSING POLICY states; 
 
 18.3  Failed Test Purchases  

 Where a premises fails a test purchase then, other than in exceptional 
 circumstances, the premises licence will be reviewed. During the course of any 
 review the Licensing Authority will look at the cause of the failure. Where during the 
 first review it is found that the training of staff at the premises is inadequate, the 
 Licensing Authority may look at placing a condition on the licence in respect of staff 
 training and will consider suspending the licence to allow sufficient time to enable 
 staff to be trained. When a further test purchase is failed the Licensing Authority will 
 consider revoking the licence in order to promote the licensing objective of the 
 ‘protection of children from harm’.  
 

 18.4  Other than in exceptional circumstances, in partnership with the Police and Trading 
 Standards, persons who sell to under-age persons will normally be dealt with by 
 means of a Fixed Penalty Notice unless that person is the holder of a personal 
 licence.  

 
 18.5  Where that person holds a personal licence the Licensing Authority will normally look 

 towards prosecuting that person through the Court for the offence. The court will be 
 asked to consider either the suspension or revocation of the personal licence.  

 
 18.6  Premises Persistently Selling  
  In line with the existing legislation, the Licensing Authority or the Police will look at 
  prosecuting those premises which persistently sell to under age persons. Persistently 
  selling is defined by the legislation as 2 sales within a 3 month period. 

24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



From: Hough, David 
Sent: 11 October 2012 10:29 
To: Bowell, Emma 
Cc: Spriggs, Fred 
Subject:  RE: Memo to RA's - Kings Acre PO & Stores 

Trading Standards Representation 

This review was brought after the sale of alcohol to volunteers who were under the age of 18. 
Looking at there is no  previous history regarding this premise it is the view of Trading Standards that 
the following conditions are added to the licence. 

 All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol retailing to the minimum 
standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training agreed by Herefordshire Council Trading 
Standards within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. (Where there are existing 
staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first appears on 
the licence).Retraining to take place every 6 months. Training records shall be kept on the premises 
and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand 

A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been 
unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a period 
of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) 
or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at the 
premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also 
be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any counter 
advertising the scheme operated. 

Regards 

David Hough 
Team Manager 
Business and Agricultural Support Team 
Health and Well Being Services 
Peoples Directorate 
Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233 
Hereford 
HR1 2ZF 
Tel No. 01432 260011 
Email: dhough@herefordshire.gov.uk 
GCSX: dhough@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk 

33



34



From: Mooney,James [james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk] 
Sent: 20 September 2012 13:35 
To: Licensing 
Subject: FW: Kings Acre Post Office- Review application 
 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
  
West Mercia Police are receipt of a notification notice with regards to review application for 
Kings Acre Post Office, Kings Acre Road, Hereford. The review application is made in the 
name of Herefordshire Council Licensing Authority and concerns under age alcohol sales.   
  
West Mercia Police have the following submissions - 
  
West Mercia Police feel that these issues are best addressed by a variation to the premises 
licence; they feel that there is no requirement to revoke the premises licence or remove the 
designated premises supervisor.   
  
1.      The Premises Licence Holder/DPS shall successfully complete the BIIAB NCPLH level 

2 (or recognised equivalent) 
  

2.      All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing to 
the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised and agreed 
with Trading Standards. This training to be delivered PRIOR to undertaking any 
alcohol sales.  (All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date that this 
condition appears on this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of 
taking up employment. All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. Training 
records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the name of the training 
course attended, the date of the training, the name of the person undertaking the 
training and shall be produced to the police,  an authorised Herefordshire Trading 
Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) on demand. 

  
3.      All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date this condition appears on 

this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employed. All 
staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. The training shall include: 

         Drugs Awareness 
         Conflict resolution 
         Selling to under age person 
         Selling to drunks 
         Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the area of training 

covered, the date of the training, the name of the person and shall be signed by the 
trainer and trainee. This shall be produced to the police, an authorised Herefordshire 
Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 

  
4.      The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down 

and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised 
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the police. Prominent, clear and legible 
signage (in not less than 32 fonts bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the 
premises as well as at, at least one location behind any serving area advertising the 
scheme operated  

  

35



If a variation application is not submitted by the premises licence holder and the matter 
progresses to a formal hearing, these are the minimum conditions West Mercia Police would 
wish to see applied to the premises licence by any regulatory licensing committee. 
  
Regards 
  
. 
Jim Mooney 
Police Licensing Officer - South Hub 
Territorial Policing Unit - Herefordshire  
West Mercia Police 
01432 347102 (direct line) 
07792 366 462 (work) 
herefordandworcesterlicensing@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
 

36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44


	Agenda
	
	PUBL-INF -shirehall
	HEREFORDMAP
	iv-fire-shirehall

	5 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'
	Jailhouse - Application Form
	The Jailhouse - Appendix - Additional Police Comments

	6 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'KINGS ACRE POST OFFICE & STORES, 95 KINGS ACRE ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0RQ.'
	Appendix 1 - Kings Acre Post Office - Application For Review
	Appendix 2 - Kings Acre Post Office - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 - Kings Acre Post Office - Police Representation
	Appendix 4 - Kings Acre Post Office - Minor Variation Application




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Shirehall, Hereford on Tuesday 4 December 
2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE and PJ McCaull 
 
  
   
97. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor CM Bartrum. 
 
 

99. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor PJ McCaull attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor CM 
Bartrum. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

101. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'KINGS ACRE POST OFFICE & 
STORES, 95 KINGS ACRE ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0RQ.'   
 
The Regulatory Sub-Committee was convened in order to determine an application for a 
review of a premises licence for Kings Acre Post Office and Stores, 95 Kings Acre Road, 
Hereford, HR4 0RQ. The Review had been applied for by Herefordshire Council’s Licensing 
team. The review related to the licensing objectives of the protection of children from harm 
and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any interested parties to 
introduce themselves. The following interested parties were noted: 
 

• James Mooney (West Mercia Police)  
• Fred Spriggs (Applicant for Review)  
• Jacqueline Mantle (Premises Licence Holder)  

 
The Chairman advised the attendees of the hearing procedures and asked if they required an 
extension to the 10 minute time limit for public speaking, no extensions to the time limit were 
requested. 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that the premises had failed a test purchase operation on 
14 September 2012 when a member of staff had served a 15 year old male and a 16 year old 
female with alcohol. 
 



 

 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, Fred Spriggs, 
the applicant for the review, addressed the sub-committee. He drew members’ attention 
to three proposed conditions covering a refusals register, staff training and challenge 25, 
which were contained within his representation. 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, James 
Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, concurred with the Licensing Officer but 
sought clarification in respect of the premises licence holder’s training history. He noted 
that the premises licence holder had not been trained to BIIAB standard and suggested 
that any condition also ensure that she was subject to at least the same level of training 
as her staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. The Acting Principal Lawyer and the 
Democratic Services Officer retired with the Sub-Committee to offer legal and procedural 
advice. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the three proposed conditions should be attached to 
the licence. It was noted that the condition requiring training referred to ‘all staff’ and that 
this would also include the premises licence holder. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following conditions be attached to the licence to address the concerns 
of the Licensing Authority, the Police and Trading Standards. 
 

• All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol 
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent 
training agreed by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards within 1 month 
of commencing employment at the premises. (Where there are existing 
staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the date that this 
condition first appears on the licence).Retraining to take place every 6 
months. Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to 
the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council on demand 

 
• A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the 

people who have been unable to provide required Identification to prove 
their age. Such records shall be kept for a period of 12 months and will be 
collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 
of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council on demand. 

 
• The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be 

written down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on 
demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 
the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less 
than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises 
as well as at, at least one location behind any counter advertising the 
scheme operated. 

 
102. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 

2HU.'   
 



 

 

The Regulatory Sub-Committee was re-convened in order to determine an application 
for a review of a premises licence for The Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford. The 
Review had been applied for by Herefordshire Council’s Licensing team. The review 
related to three of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of public nuisance, the 
protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any interested parties to 
introduce themselves. The following interested parties were noted: 
 

• James Mooney (West Mercia Police)  
• Steven Harrison (Premises Licence Holder) 
• Anthony Murphy (Designated Premises Supervisor)  

 
The Chairman advised the attendees of the hearing procedures and asked if they 
required an extension to the 10 minute time limit for public speaking, no extensions to 
the time limit were requested. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, addressed the sub-committee. He advised 
that although there had been some positive action from the Premises Licence Holder, 
the Police still had concerns in respect of the premises. He confirmed that the Police 
were not seeking a revocation of the licence but considered that the issue could be 
addressed through appropriate conditions. Members were given a detailed breakdown of 
the recorded police incidents that had been linked to the premises over recent months, 
with the majority being for drug related offences. The police welcomed the Premises 
Licence Holder’s decision to employ a new security team and noted that this had led to 
an increase in positive searches taking place. In summing up he advised that four 
conditions had been agreed but that the condition requiring the presence of a drug 
search dog was still disputed. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Mooney confirmed that there were certain nights at the 
Jailhouse when no incidents were recorded to the police and that these tended to be 
Thursday nights when adult entertainment took place.  
 
Mr Murphy, the newly appointed Designated Premises Supervisor, addressed the sub-
committee. He advised Members that he had been involved in a number of major events 
throughout the County over a period of 12 years and that he had recently stood as a 
Councillor for the St. Nicholas ward. He then went on to give Members a detailed 
background of the Jailhouse and the type of events that were held at the venue. In 
response to the concerns raised by the police Mr Murphy noted that certain types of 
music tended to be linked to illegal drugs and that this was something that had to be 
considered when arranging events. Members were given the opportunity to view 
promotional material for forthcoming events which included the ‘zero tolerance’ wording 
requested at the previous hearing and were also advised that this had also been 
publicised on Radio Hereford & Worcester’s Drive Time show. He echoed the police 
comments in respect of the effectiveness of the new security team and noted that the 
search rate had increased considerably since they had been in place. 
 
Regarding the issue of drugs at the premises, Mr Murphy confirmed that 23 members of 
staff had been on a drug awareness course. He added that the Jailhouse now operated 
a ‘meet and greet’ policy on high activity nights and had also introduced a Drug Policy 
which had been shared with the responsible authorities. An amnesty box was also 
available at the entrance to the premises to give patrons the opportunity to anonymously 
hand over any items that they should not be entering the Jailhouse with. These items 
were then handed over to the police. Regarding the inside of the premises, Mr Murphy 
confirmed that four additional CCTV cameras had been installed in consultation with the 



 

 

police and that all staff carried radios so any issues or concerns could be reported 
quickly. 
 
In summing up Mr Murphy stated that the Jailhouse door policy was now the strictest in 
the County and that although the club had previously had a bad reputation for drugs and 
disorder, a considerable effort had been put in by all staff to change this. 
 
In response to a number of questions, Mr Murphy confirmed that: 
 

• Searches were as thorough as legally permitted. Phones were dismantled, shoes 
and socks removed, credit cards were checked for any drug residue, and a drug 
dog had been used on occasions. He added that skin to skin searches were note 
permitted. 

• The national statistics indicated that 1 in 5 people would use illegal drugs on a 
night out, therefore drugs will always get in to a premises. 

• The drug dog had been an effective deterrent. A drug dog would be used again 
at peak times throughout December. 

• Glass collectors and bar staff had been asked to be vigilant and to check the 
toilet areas regularly. Toilets were checked for suspicious activity including 
prolonged use of toilet cubicles, and two people entering a cubicle. 

• There was one female member of the security team however she was not 
available all of the time. It was noted that there was a shortage of female door 
staff throughout the County. 

• Female customers would have their bags and purses checked although they 
could not be searched if no female member of staff was present. 

 
Mr Mooney confirmed that he had worked closely with the Premises Licence Holder and 
the Designated Premises Supervisor to assess forthcoming events to ensure that the 
level of security offered was appropriate for the event. 
 
In response to a question regarding the disputed condition, Mr Harrison confirmed that 
he had used a drug dog at the premises. He advised Members that the dog cost £120 
and could only work for 20 minutes at a time before having a 20 minute break. He noted 
that the Police had requested a 6 month condition and voiced his concerns that if a dog 
was required each night it would not be financially viable. However he had no objection 
to ensuring that a dog was on the premises for major events on a risk assessed basis. 
 
Mr Murphy advised that the Jailhouse were looking at reducing ‘high risk’ nights such as 
house music events. This was in line with the recently proposed drug policy. 
 
In summing up, Mr Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, advised the Sub-
Committee that he still had concerns regarding the drug policy as it appeared not to be 
up to date and current. He thanked the applicant for working with the police but 
requested that the remaining outstanding condition, regarding the drug dog, be attached 
to the licence. 
 
Mr Harrison also took the opportunity to sum up his comments. He advised the sub-
committee that a great deal of work had been undertaken in the two months since the 
application was initially deferred by Members. He added that he would like to continue to 
work closely with the police and agreed with the police that a suspension of the licence 
would not be necessary or beneficial. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. The Litigation Lawyer and the 
Democratic Services Officer retired with the Sub-Committee to offer legal and procedural 
advice. 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
That the following conditions be attached to the premises licence to address the 
concerns of the Police. 
 

• The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be 
written down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on 
demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing 
Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the 
police. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 fonts bold) 
shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at 
least one location behind any serving area advertising the scheme 
operated  

 
• The premises licence holder will ensure that a personal licence holder will 

be within the licensable area of the premises when the licensable activity of 
the sale of alcohol is undertaken – with the exception of nights when 
licensed adult entertainment takes place. This personal licence holder will 
not undertake any other licensed/regulated activity 

 
• All staff (including SIA registered door staff) dealing with customers/guests 

will be trained in 'drug awareness skills' (drug awareness skills will involve 
the recognition of suspected illegal substances, their seizure and security 
until handed to the police and procedures to follow with regards to dealing 
with a member of the public who is suspected of being under the influence 
of a illegal drug, or in possession of a suspected illegal drug).  This training 
will be provided within 4 weeks of employment and will be refreshed every 
12 months.  All existing staff will be trained within 4 weeks of this condition 
being applied to the premises licence.  Training records will be made 
available on demand to the Licensing Authority, the police or other 
authorised person defined under S13 Licensing Act 2003.  All training 
records will be retained for 12 months. 

 
• The premises licence holder will ensure that all persons are searched, prior 

to entering the premises, when the licensable activity of the sale of alcohol 
takes place. This condition shall not apply on days when licensed adult 
entertainment takes place. 
 

• A drugs dog shall be used at the premises between the hours of 22.30 & 
0030 on at least 4 occasions per calendar month. The premises licence 
holder shall produce a Drugs risk assessment at least 7 days prior to the 
event to identify the risk level perceived with the event which shall be 
shared with the Licensing Authority and the Police.  The 4 occasions per 
month shall be agreed with the Licensing Authority and Police. Where the 
drugs dog indicates the possible presence of drugs that person shall be 
refused entry to the premises or removed for the premises forthwith.  

 
This condition shall only be effective following the end of the period set 
aside for appeal and then only for a period of 6 months from that date. 

 
The Premises Licence Holder, the Police and the Licensing Authority shall 
meet within 7 days following the last day of any month to review this 
condition. If the police and the Licensing Authority are in agreement, the 
requirements of the above condition may be amended as required should it 
become clear that the presence of the drugs dog is required on a more 
frequent basis or is having the desired effect and its presence is not 
required as much, but with consideration at all times being that the 



 

 

presence of the drugs dogs is to effectively act on an ‘ad hoc’ basis and act 
as a continuing deterrent. 

 
This condition shall be removed from the licence at the end of the 6 month 
period. 

 
In the event that the premises applies for a Temporary Event Notice and the 
police object to that notice on the grounds of crime and disorder, but state 
that they will remove their objection if the conditions attached to the 
premises licence are applied the Temporary Event Notice the condition 
attached shall read ‘A drugs dog shall be used at the premises between the 
hours of 22.30 & 0030. Where the drugs dog indicates the possible 
presence of drugs that person shall be refused entry to the premises or 
removed from the premises forthwith. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.45 am CHAIRMAN 


